Table 4.10 below sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial
Position for Lumos at 31 December 2020 in order to prepare the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position for Lumos to take
into account the effect of, amongst other things, the Offer proceeds, transaction expenses and other material transactions.
These adjustments reflect the impact of the changes in capital structure that will take place as part of the Offer, as if they had
occurred or were in place as at 31 December 2020.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of
Lumos’ view of its financial position upon Completion or at a future date. Further information on the sources and uses of funds of
the Offer is set out in Section 7.1.3.

Lumos Diagnostics Prospectus 105

Table 4.10:  Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at
31 December 2020

A$(’000)
Statutory

31 Dec 2020

Preference
Share

conversion
Repayment

of PPP grant

Interest on
Pre-IPO

Convertible
Notes

Pre-IPO
Convertible

Notes
conversion

Impact of
the Offer

Pro Forma
31 Dec 2020

Notes 1 2 3 4 5

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  15,329  –  (1,545)  –  –  33,414  47,198

Trade and other receivables  4,195  –  –  –  –  –  4,195

Inventories  1,075  –  –  –  –  –  1,075

Prepayments and other
assets  8,071  –  –  –  –  –  8,071

Total current assets  28,670  –  (1,545)  –  –  33,414  60,539

Non-current assets

Financial assets held at cost  271  –  –  –  –  –  271

Deferred tax assets  78  –  –  –  –  –  78

Right-of-use assets  5,256  –  –  –  –  –  5,256

Property, plant and
equipment  909  –  –  –  –  –  909

Intangibles  32,629  –  –  –  –  –  32,629

Total non-current assets  39,143  –  –  –  –  –  39,143

Total assets  67,813  –  (1,545)  –  –  33,414  99,681

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  3,166  –  –  –  –  –  3,166

Lease liabilities  1,048  –  –  –  –  –  1,048

Employee benefits  1,087  –  –  –  –  –  1,087

Deferred revenue  4,197  –  –  –  –  –  4,197

Total current liabilities  9,499  –  –  –  –  –  9,499

Non-current liabilities

Pre-IPO Convertible Notes  25,112  –  –  2,842  (27,955)  –  –

Lease liabilities  4,188  –  –  –  –  –  4,188

Total non-current liabilities  29,301  –  –  2,842  (27,955)  –  4,188

Total liabilities  38,800  –  –  2,842  (27,955)  –  13,687

Net Assets  29,013  –  (1,545)  (2,842)  27,955  33,414  85,994

EQUITY

Ordinary shares  23,130  29,549  –  –  27,955  35,198  115,831

Preference Shares  29,549  (29,549)  –  –  –  –  –

Reserves  1,009  –  –  –  –  –  1,009

Accumulated losses  (24,674)  –  (1,545)  (2,842)  –  (1,784)  (30,845)

Total Equity  29,013  –  (1,545)  (2,842)  27,955  33,414  85,994

106

Section 4
Financial Information

Notes:
1. Preference Share conversion: Reflects the conversion of the Preference Shares on Completion to Shares on a one-for-one basis.
2. Repayment of PPP grant: Reflects Lumos’ decision to repay part of the PPP grant monies received in FY20 due to an administrative error

resulting in an over claim. Refer to Section 5.1.11 for further information.
3. Interest on Pre-IPO Convertible Notes: Reflects the accrual of interest and amortisation of transaction costs which will take place between

31 December 2020 and Completion.
4. Pre-IPO Convertible Notes conversion: Reflects the conversion of the Pre-IPO Convertible Notes and accrued interest into Shares.
5. Impact of the Offer: Represents total proceeds of the Offer less IPO transaction costs. As a result of the Offer, Lumos will issue

approximately 30.4m Shares at the Offer Price and receive gross proceeds of approximately $38.0m. Lumos will incur IPO transaction
costs of $4.7m, of which $0.1m was expensed in 1H21. Of the remaining IPO transaction costs, $2.8m is offset against the Offer proceeds
and $1.8m expensed.

4.5.2. Net cash/(indebtedness) and capitalisation
Table 4.11: Summary of net cash/(indebtedness) and capitalisation as at 31 December 2020

A$(’000) Notes Statutory Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents 1  15,329  47,198

Current lease liabilities  (1,048)  (1,048)

Non-current lease liabilities  (4,188)  (4,188)

Net cash/(indebtedness)  10,092  41,961

Ordinary Shares 2  23,130  115,831

Preference Shares 3  29,549 –

Reserves  1,009  1,009

Accumulated losses 4  (24,674)  (30,845)

Total equity  29,013  85,994

Net cash/(indebtedness) and capitalisation  39,105  127,955

Notes:
1. Cash and cash equivalents: Are expected to increase by $31.9m as a result of the proceeds of the Offer ($38.0m), assuming the issuance

of 30.4m Shares at the Offer Price per Share, offset by the cash impact of Offer costs ($4.6m). Cash and cash equivalents are also reducing
by $1.5m as a result of the repayment of part of the PPP grant monies.

2. Ordinary Shares: Have been adjusted for the Impact of the Offer ($38.0m) less capitalised transaction costs ($2.8m).
3. Preference Shares: Reflects the conversion of the Preference Shares on Completion to Shares on a one-for-one basis.